BOARD OF VOCA TIO NURSEZ‘ EXAMINERS
1300 EAST ANDERSON LANE - BUILDING C, sums 285
TELEPHONE 512/835-2071 {
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78752- 178&

February 26, 1985

Terr{i Lynn Parker
1109 Jameson #30
Weatherford, Texas 76086

Dear Ms. Parker:

This office 1s in receipt of information alleging t‘ t on February 18 1985‘you
reported for duty under the influence of alcohol,

We have initiated an dinvestigation into this mat er to dnterm1ne 1f you have

violated any of the provisions of the Vocational Nurse Act of Texas (Article
4528c, V.A.C.S.).

We are at this time affording you an opportunity t@ respond to the allegations
‘that have been made against you as described abgve.  In doing t 1 “we
affording you an opportunity to show that you have complied wit req
ments of law, 1{.e, Article 4528c, Section 10, V.A.C.S.,:for the retention of,
your Iicense to practice vocational nursing in Texas.

We hereby request that you submit to this officeﬁfhe names and addresses i
- your emp]oyers for the past five (5) years to be. us ed as re erence check

If you have any questions regarding this matter;7
contact our office.

',S1nbere]y,

FefristIdridge
‘Investigator

5
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@ SENDER: Complete items 1,2, 3 snd 8,

Put your sddress in the “RETURN TO' space on the
reverse side. Failure 10 do this will prevent this card from
being returned to you. Th return receipt fee will provids

9u the name of the person delivered to and the date of
delivery. For sdditional fees the ollowing services are
available. Consult postmaster for fess and check boxies)
for service(s) requested,

1. 0 Show to whom., dats ang address of delivery.

2.0 Restricted Delivery.

3. Article Addressed to:
Terri Lynn Parker
1109 Jameson #30
Weatherford, TX 76086

4. Type of Service: Article Numbaer

L] Registered 3 Insured

Contitied [1COD (P 607 592 145
Express Mail

Always obtain signature of addressee or agent and
DATE DELIVERED:
=21t DELIVERED.

5. Signature ~ Addresses

X M 770 &} /{/?) il #rC

6. Signature — Agent

X/’

7.'Date of DONV% ys/

8. Addressee’s Adaress (ONLY if requested and fee paid,

1/ 0F Tpmesed” #3/
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Certified Matl Mo, P 181 735y 963

Dear Ms, Parker:

This s to advise you that an Administrative Hearing will be held in the Mesquite Room of the
Executel Motor Inn, 925 East Anderson Lane, Austin, on: Wednesday, July 17, 1985 (the Executel
is located North of the Afrport, exit Interstate 35 at the tntersectfon of U, S, Highway 183,
go East one block). The Board of Yocational Nurse Examiners will call the docket at the time
set forth in your Notice. At such time, the order and estimated time your case will be
presented will be furnished to you. Such hearing will be held to determine your eligibility
for continued {ssuance of 1{cense number 108726,

The hearing will be based upon the enclosed 00mp1a1_§|t pursuant to a violation of Article
4528c, Section 10, Vernon®s Civil Statutes. Also enclosed s the Notice of Hearding,

A
Your attendance 1s invited and urged at this hearing tb‘ show cause why your license should not
be revoked. Your failure to appear will not affect the Board's.taking disciplinary action,
Please complete the enclosed "intent sheet® and return 1¢ to tﬁis office upon receipt of this

correspondence. You may inquire at the front desk of the Execytel Motor Inn for directions to
the hearing room,

Sincerely,

¢
e A, Hemmer
Executive Director

JAH/cmr
Enclosures

cc: Regular Mafl




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS STATE OF TEXAS

*
*
VS, *
*
*

TERRY LYNN PARKER COUNTY OF TRAVIS

COMPLAINT i,
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for the State of
Texas, on this day personally appeared Ferris A]dfidge,3Who after being by me

t

duly sworn, did depose and say:

As an Investigator for the Board of Vocationa1"iurse Examiners, I, Ferris
Aldridge, do hereby present to the Executive Director of the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners, the following comp1a1qt against TERRY LYNN PARKER,
a practitioner of vocational nursing in Texas?ilicensed by the Board of
Vocational Nurse Examiners with license numberf”108726, hereinafter called
Respondent, ﬁ
I.

Respondent has engaged in the intemperate use of alcohol or drugs, in violation
of Article 4528c, Section 10 (a) (8), Revised Civii Statuges of Texas, to-wit:

W

Respondent has engaged in the habitual and excessiyéfuse of alcohol,

11.
Respondent has engaged in unprofessional or disho}orab1e conduct that, in the
opinion of the Board, 1s likely to deceive, defriud, or injure the public, in

violation of Article 4528c, Section 10 (a) (9)# Revised Civil Statutes of

Texas, “ - A

§
i




© COMPLAINT
* RE: TERRY LYNN PARKER, LVN# 108726
PAGE 2

Rule 231.81 of the Rules and Regulations of ithe Boérd of Vocational Nurse
Examiners, states that "Unprofessional Conduct” shall include but not be

e

limited to:

(F) practicing as a vocational nurse while thevability to practice is impaired

by alcohol, drugs, or physical disability, to-wjt:

a. On or about February 18, 1985, Respondéht was employed as a Licensed
Vocational Nurse at Keeneland Nursing Home in yegtherford. Texas.

b. While so employed Respondent reported for dgty while under the influence of

alcohol,

II.
The foregoing acts constitute grounds for %he Boérd of Vocational Nurse
Examiners to revoke, suspend or take other q1§c1p1%gary action against the
vocational nurse license of TERRY LYNN PARKEé. 1f€ense number 108726, as
provided under Article 4528c, Revised Civili Statutes of Texas, 1951, as

amended,

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, I, Ferris A}dridge, do hereby suggest and
request the Board of Vocational Nurse Exaésners take disciplinary action
against TERRY LYNN PARKER, LVN #108126, in aé#ordancg with the provisions of
the laws of the State of Texas. -




" COMPLAINT
. 'RE:" TERRY LYNN PARKER, LVN# 108726
PAGE 3

-~ . TS ARI. : Ll

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Ferris Aﬁdridge, on this the

.3rd day of June, 1985.

TARY PUBL]
THE STATE OF TE
Linda Rae Kent
My Commission Expires 10-24-85,

Filed with the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners on‘the 3rd day of

W

G ouini

Joyce A.‘Hémmer .
Executive Director.
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners

June,,;98§.
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS

1300 EAST ANDERSON LANE - BUILDING C, SUITE 285
TELEPHONE 512/835-2071
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78752-1788

July 19, 1985

Terri Lynn Parker
1109 Jameson #31
Weatherford, Texas 76086

Dear Ms, Parker:

Enclosed please find a formal Order of the Board fssued as a result of your
Ticensure hearing held July 17, 1985, L

This is a final Order of the Board and any~ appeal must be taken in accordance
with the provisions of Article 4528c, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to ,contacfv‘ me,
Sincerely,

A

ce A, Hammer
Executive Director

JAH/cmr
Enclosures
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL
NURSE EXAMINERS IN AND FOR THE
STATE OF TEXAS

*t**t*********t*******t**t***"'
In the matter of Permanent o
License Number 108726
issued to
TERRI LYNN PARKER

ORDER OF THE BOARD
TO: Terri Lynn Parker
1109 Jameson #31
Weatherford, Texas 76086

The Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners in a%d for the State of Texas in a
regularly scheduled meeting, having sét a Hearfng to B?“held on the 17th day of
July, 1985, to determine whether cause exists under Article 4528c, V.A.C.S. to
suspend or revoke license number 108726, heretofore 4{ssued to TERRI LYNN
PARKER, pursuant to Texas law, said Hegring was held 69 July 17, 1985, pursuant

to applicable Texas law,

i
{
}
i

f
At the Hearing, Mr. Ben McKibbens, President of the Board, presided and the

following members were present:

Mrs. Dorothy Harris, LVN
Mrs. Lola Mar{e ﬂiifs. LVN
Mrs. Elizabeth Cooper, LYN
Or. Max E. Johnson N
Mrs. Bobbie Jo Golden, LVN
Ms. Linda Savannah, LVN '
Ms. Adelia D. Mfller, R.N.
Ms. Lucille Behar

The Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas was represented

by Ms. Shawn Jamail, Attorney at Law. Testimony ‘and other evidence was

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. i

L

received by the Board and, as a result thereor;>the Board makes the following




", ORDER OF THE BOARD ®
RE: TERRI LYNN PARKER
PAGE 2

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. That TERRY LYNN PARKER 1is a vocational nurse 11cénsed by the State of Texas
and holds license number 108726, -

2. That a sworn complaint was filed with the ‘Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas in accordance with Article 4528c, Section 10
(d) of the Vocational Nurse Act. i g

3. That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were sent to TERRY LYNN PARKER in
accordance with Article 6252-13a, of the Administrative Procedure Act, as
amended, . :

4. That TERRY LYNN PARKER was present before the Board and was not represented
by counsel, i

5i Jhrt TERRY LYNN PARKER has engaged in the habi%ﬁal and excessive use of
alcohol, g

6. That on or about February 18, 1985, TERRY LYNﬁ PARKER was employed as a
Licensed Vocational Nurse at Keeneland Nursing Home in Weatherford, Texas.

7. That while so employed TERRY LYNN PARKER reportéd for duty while under the
influence of alcohol. f

8. That as a result of the foregoing findings, TERRQ LYNN PARKER represents an
imminent peril to the public health, safety or welfare which requires immediate
effect of the order rendered in this case. i

i

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. That TERRY LYNN PARKER has engaged in the 1ntempera£e use of alcohol or
drugs, 1in violation of Article 4528c, Section 10 (a) '(8), Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas., '

2, That TERRY LYNN PARKER practiced as a vocational nurse while the ability to
practice is impaired by alcohol, drugs or physical disability, in violation of
Board Rule 231,81 (6) (f). i

3. That TERRY LYNN PARKER has engaged 1in unprofessional or dishonorable
conduct that, in the opinion of the Board, is likely to deceive, defraud, or
injure the public, in violatfon of Article 4528c, Section 10 (a) (9), Revised
Civil Statutes of Texas.

4. That TERRY LYNN PARKER presents an {mminent pﬁr11 to the public health,
safety or welfare, as specified by Article 6152-13a, 16 (c), Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas, and therefore this order {s f1na1§and effective on this 17th

day of July, 1985, 3




*".ORDER OF THE BOARD ‘
RE: TERRI LYNN PARKER
PAGE 3

ORDER _

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED thét License Number 168726, Weretofore issued to
TERRI LYNN PARKER, to practice vocational nursing in the §tate of Texas be and
same 1s hereby suspended, suspension stayed and ﬁlaced on probation for a

period of two (2) years.

The probation of said license with the Board of Vo;ational Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas is subject to the following, to-yit:

1. That TERRI LYNN PARKER must continue in A]coholécs Anonymous.

2, That TERRI LYNN PARKER shall cause her enpléyer and her counselor at
Alcoholics Anonymous to submit satisfactory reports to the Board office on a
quarterly basis for the term of probation, 5k

That said quarterly reports will be due on.the fo]]&wing dapgé:

October 17, 1985 i
January 17, 1986 :
April 17, 1986

July 17, 1986
October 17, 1986
January 17, 1987

April 17, 1987

July 17, 1987 i

3. That TERRI LYNN PARKER must submit a current péychiatric evaluation and a

final report from Alcoholics Anonymous counselor at the end of her probationary
period, :

4. That TERRI LYNN PARKER must appear before the Board for full reinstatement
at the end of her probationary period, i

Entered this the 19th day of July, 1985,

{
i

i
i

. R
Agent for the Board
of Vocational Nurse Examiners




"ORDER OF THE BOARD ‘
RE: TERRI LYNN PARKER
PAGE 4

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED to before me, the undersigned authority, on this the 19th
day of July, 1985, ‘

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR.

THE STATE OF TEXAS =

Linda Rae Kent

My Commission Expires 10-24-85,




Certificate to Order of ‘the Board
In the matter of Vocatiornal Nurse
License No. 108726

Issued to TERRI LYNN PARKER .

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conclusioné of Law and Order of the Board
represent a final decision or Order duly made by the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners in and for the State of Texas on this the 17th day of July, 1985,
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Terri Lynn Parker ¥10-997-¥861 "0O'd'D'S'N ‘qe4 ‘009t wiod Sd
2171 South Goff !

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73108

Dear Ms, Parker:

On July 17, 1985 by Order of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners youf

license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas was suspended,

suspension stayed and placed on probation for a period of two (2) years, The
Board Order stipulated that you cause your employer and Alcoholic's Anonymous

(A.A.) Counselor to submit satisfactory reports to the Board Office on a
quarterly basis,

A review of your probation file indicates that you failed to cause your
employer and A, A. Counselor to submit the April 17, 1986 reports to our office
in a timely manner, and that you have failed to cause your employer and A, A,

Counselor to submit the required reports due on July 17, 1986 and on October
17, 1986, :

We have initiated an investigation into this mattér to determine if you have

violated any of the provisions of the Vocational Nurse Act of Texas (Article
4528¢, V.A.C.S.). :

We are at this time affording you an opportunity to respond to the allegations
that have been made against you as described above. In doing this we are
affording you an opportunity to show that you  have complied with all
requirements of law, i.e,, Article 4528c," Section 10, V.A.C.S., for the
retention of your license to practice vocational nursing in Texas,

If you have any questions regarding this ﬁétter. please do not hesitate to
contact our office,

i
[

Sincerely,

JAUic o (ot

Patricia Cook
Investigator

PC/cmr

(Certified Mail - RRR)
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Terri Lynn Parker
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Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73108
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Dear Ms. Parker: ¥6.-08Y- QBBl ‘0dosne $861 dunr '008E w04 Sd
. . i ¢ o

On July 17, 1985 by Order of the Board of Vocational Examiners your
license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas was suspended,
suspension stayed and placed on probation for a period of two (2) years. The
Board Order stipulated that you cause your employer and Alcoholie's Anonymous

(A. A.) Counselor to submit satisfactory reports to the Board Office on a
quarterly basis,

A review of your probation file indicates thab you failed to cause your
employer and A, A, Counselor to submit the April 17. 1986 reports to our office
in a timely manner, and that you have failed to ¢ause subsequent reports to be

submitted to the Board Office on a quarterly basis as stipulated by the July
17, 1985 Order.

We have initiated an investigation into this matter to determine if you have
violated any of the provisions of the Vocational Nurse Act of Texas (Article
4528c, V.A.C.S.).

We are at this time affording you an opportunity to respond to the allegations
that have been made against you as described above, In doing this we are
affording you an opportunity to show that tyou have complied with all
requirements of law, 1i.e., Article 4528c, Section 10, V.A.C.S., for the
retention of your license to practice vocational nursing 4n Texas,

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to

contact our office, P

Sincerely,

% (il

Patricia Cook
Investigator

PC/ emk

(Certified Mail - RRR)

1.
ccs (Regular Mail) Terri Lynn Parker, c/o Patsy 'Parker, 1109 Jameson, Apt.
#30, Weatherford, Texas 76086-3404 ’
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Dear Ms, Parker: ¥62:08¥-6861 '0°d'D'SN

This 1s to advise you that an Administrative Hearing will be held in the
Mesquite Room of the Executel Motor Inn, 925 East: Anderson Lane, Austin, on
Tuesday, May 19, 1987, (the Executel is located North of the Airport. Exit
Interstate 35 at the intersection of U, S. Highway 183, go East one block). The
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners will call the docket subsequent to the time

set forth in your Notice. Such hearing will be held: to determine your
eligibility for continued issuance of your license,

The hearing will be based upon the enclosed Complaint pursuant to a violation

of Article 45280, Section 10, Vernon's Civil Statutes. Also enclosed is the
Notice of Hearing, .

Your attendance is invited and urged at this hearing to show cause why your
license should not be revoked. Your failure to appear will not affect the
Board's taking disciplinary action.

Please complete the enclosed "intent sheet" and return it to this office upon

receipt of this correspondence. You may inquire at the front desk of the
Executel Motor Inn for directions to the hearing roqm'.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact the
Investigation Division. T ——— ! B

Sinceyely,

i
s id
- A,

o/
oyce A, Hammer, R,N.
Executive Director

I E A
N SN
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BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS STATE OF TEXAS

TERRI LYNN PARKER
aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE

*
*
vs. .
*
 {
*

COUNTY OF TRAVIS

COMPLAINT _.
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in aﬁd for the State of
Texas, on this day personally appeared Patricia Cook, wh§ after being by me

duly sworn, did depose and say:

As an Investigator for the Board of Vocational Nurse Exéﬁ;nera, 1, Patricia

Cook, do hereby present to the Executive Director of the Board of Vocational

i

Nurse Examiners, the following complaint against TERRI LYﬁN PARKER aka TERRI
LYNN HOTZE, a practitioner of vocational nursing in Texas licensed by the Board

of Vocational Nurse Examiners with license number 108726,'herein§fter called

Respondent,

I'

a, On July 17, 1985, by Order of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners,
Respondent's license to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas was

suspended, suspension stayed and placed on probation for a period of two (2)
years, '

b, Said Order stipulated that Respondent shall causéﬁ her employer and
Alcoholic's Anonymous Counselor to submit satisfactory reports to the Board
Office on a quarterly basis for the term of probation. B

¢. Respondent failed to submit said reports, due on Aﬁ%il 17,;71986, in a
timely manner, ' S

d. Respondent failed to cause subsequent reports to be submitted to the Board
Office on a quarterly basis as stipulated by said Order,

B
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-"RE? TERRI LYNN PARKEfaka TERRI LYNN HOTZE

PAGE 2

II.
Respondent has violated the Vocational Nurse Aot;br rule, regulation or order
issued under the Act, contrary to Article 4528¢,i seotion 10 (a) (1), Revised

i.

Civil Statutes of Texas.

III.
The foregoing acts oconstitute grounds for the “Board “of Vocational Nurse
Examiners to take disciplinary action as provided under Article 4528¢, Revised

Civil Statutes of Texas, 1951, as amended.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, I, Patricia Cook, dgiherepy suggest and request
the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners take disciplinary action against TERRI
LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE, LVN #108726, 1in accordance with the

provisions of the laws of the State of Texas.

AFFIANT N

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Patricia Cook, on this the

16th day of April, 1987.
"‘\\:‘fi‘/ /"" .

Ly [N
A V-,
L AL,
NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS '
Linda Rae Kent :
My Commission Expires 10-24-89,

1

Filed with the Board of Vocational Nurse Examinersfon the 16th day of April,

1987. :
& %W,éu.

Joyceé A, Hammer,lR.N.
Executive Director
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
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Terri Lynn Parker géif
533 Annapolis
Fort Worth, Texas 76108

Dear Ms. Parker:

Enclosed please find a formal Order of the Board 1ssued as a result of your
licensure hearing held on May 19, 1987.

Based on the evidence introduced, the Board ruled your license should be
suspended for a period of three (3) years and that upon: proof of successful
completion of a refresher course that has been reviewed. and approved by the
Division of Education for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners)iyour license

shall be automatically placed on probation for the remainder of the suspension
period.

Our Investigation Division will notify you when the probationary period is in
effect and send you additional information concerning the reports required
during the course of your probation.

This is a final Order of the Board and any appeal must be*takenm1n accordance
with the provisions of Article 4528c, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, ;please contact the -
Investigation Division. 5

S ely,
/274
oyce A, Hammer, R.N.

Executive Director

JAH/ cmk
Enclosures

(Certified Mail - RRR)




BEFORE THE BOARD OF VOCATIONAL .
NURSE EXAMINERS IN AND FOR THE -
STATE OF TEXAS
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In the matter of Permanent

License Number 108726

issued to

TERRY LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE

ORDER OF THE BOARD
T0: Terri Lynn Parker
533 Annapolis
Fort Worth, Texas 76108
The Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners in and for the State of Texas, held a
scheduled hearing on the 19th day of May, 1987, to}détermine whether cause
exists under Article 4528c, V.A.C.S., to suspend or revoke license number

108726, heretofore issued to TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNNFHOTZE.

At the Hearing, Mrs. Linda Savannah, LVN, President of the Board, presided and

the following members were present: it ]

Mrs. Dorothy Harris, LVN
Mrs. Lola Marie Mills, LVN
Mrs. Sharon Johnson, LVN.
Mrs. Kathleen Hardy, LVN*
Mrs. Annie Mae Parker, LVN
Mrs. Adelia D. Miller, R.N.
Mr. Victor W. Rhoads

The Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State;%f Texas was represented

by Ms. Susan Henricks, Attorney at Law. Testimony and other evidence was
received by the Board and, as a result thereof, the Board mqkés the following
Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law. i

FINDINGS OF FACT p

1. That TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE is a vocational nurse licensed
by the State of Texas and holds license number 108726.
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2. That a sworn complaint was filed w1th the Bcard of Vocat1ona1 Nurse
Examiners for the State of Texas in accordance with Art1c]e 4528c, Section 10
(d) of the Vocational Nurse Act, Ef‘

3. That Notice of Hearing and Complaint were sent lto TERRI LYNN PARKER aka
TERRI LYNN HOTZE in accordance with Article 6252-13a, of the Administrative
Procedure Act, as amended.

4, That TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE was present before the Board.
5. That TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE was nbt represented by counsel,

6. That on July 17, 1985, by Order of the Board of Vocat1ona1 Nurse Examiners,
TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE's license to practice vocational nursing
in the State of Texas was suspended, suspension stayed and ptaced on probation
for a period of two (2) years,

7. That said Order stipulated that TERRI LYNN-PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE
shall cause her employer and Alcoholic's Anonymous Counselor to submit
satisfactory reports to the Board Office on a quarterly bas1s for the term of
probation.

8. That TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE fa1]ed to subm1t said reports,
due on April 17, 1986, in a timely manner. 'y

9. That TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE f'iled to cause subsequent
reports to be submitted to the Board Office on a quar ter]y basis as stipulated
by said Order.

,u
&

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

That TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE has violated the Vocational Nurse
Act or rule, regulation or order issued under the Act, contrary to Article
4528c, Section 10 (a) (1), Revised Civil Statutes of Texas.

PROCEDURES FOR REVIEW

Pursuant to Section 231.90 and Subsection 231,92 of the Rules and Regulations
of the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, a motion for rehearing must be
filed within 15 days after the date of rendition of a final-decision or order,
Replies to a motion for rehearing must be filed with:the agency within 25 days
after the date of rendition of the final decision or order, and agency action
on the motion must be taken within 45 days after the date of rendition of the
final decision or order, If agency action is not taken within 45 days, the
motion for rehearing is overruled by operation of law, 45 days after the date of
rendition of the final decision or order.
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A decision is final, in the absence of a timely motion for rehearing, on the
expiration of the period for filing a motion for rehearing, and is final and
appealable on the date of rendition of the order ovérruling the motion for
rehear1ng, or the date the motion is overruled by opera§1on of law. Proceedings
for review are instituted by filing a petition in the district court within 30
days after the service of final and appealable dec1s1o@ iof the Board.

ORDER ‘.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that License Number 108726, herétofore issued to
TERRI LYNN PARKER aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE, to practice vdcationBl nursing in the
State of Texas be and same is hereby suspended for a peﬁiod ofﬁthree (3) years.
It is further ordered that upon proof of successful céﬁ%letion of a refresher
course at a school that has been approved of by the Edﬁcétion Division for the
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, that TERRI LYN% PARKER aka TERRI LYNN
HOTZE'S license shall be automatically placed on probaﬁion for the remainder of

the suspension period. The expense of said coui shall be borne by

Respondent, f

The probation of said Ticense shall be subject to the fo]lowingg to-wit:

1. That Respondent shall cause her employer(s) and her Narcotic's Anonymous
Counselor to submit satisfactory reports to the Board Office on a quarterly
basis for term of probation.

2. That if Respondent's place of employment or her address or telephone number
changes, she is to notify the Board Office 1mmed1ate1y

3. That Respondent shall conduct herself in conform1ty with thls order, shall
conform to all laws of the State of Texas, the Vocational Nurse Act and the
Rules and Regulations of the Board of Vocatwona] Nurse Exam1ners

4, That failure to comply w1th conditions of probat10n will result in further
disciplinary action by the Board.

Entered this the 19th day of May, 1987.

ER,
Executive 01rector y
Board of Vocationa\ Nurse Examiners
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SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED to before me, the unders%ﬁned authority, on this the 19th
day of May, 1987. N B ‘

s

U 4
THE STATE /OF TEXAS
Linda Rae Kent

My Commission Expires 10-24-89,




Certificate to Order of the Board
In the matter of Vocational Nurse
License No. 108726
Issued to TERRI LYNN PARKER aka ‘TERRI LYNN HOTZE

The aforementioned Findings of Fact, Conc1usion§fof Law and Order of the Board
represent a final decision or Order duly made by the Board of Vocational Nurse

Examiners in and for the State of Texas on this the 19 day of May 1987.

SEa oo S

K ppblens Voan s ¢ o

T

k.




AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758
TELEPHONE 512/835-2071
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B&\RD OF VOCATIONAL NURfs? EXAMINERS
9101 BURNET ROAD - SUITE 105
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February 11,

TERRY PARKER
107 EAST 18T
WEATHERFORD,

Dear Ms.
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19, 1987,

1992

TEXAS
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period

completion

76086
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AFFIDAVIT ’
i,
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally ‘jappeared TERRY PARKER, who
being by me duly sworn, deposes as follows: o
My name is TERRY PARKER, I am over 18 years of age, of sound mind, capable of

making this affidavit, and personally acquainted with the facts herein
stated:

I am a Licensed Vocational Nurse in the State of .Texas and I am voluntarily
surrendering my license to the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners because I
no longer desire to be licensed. 2

I understand that through this action the Board of V?cational Nurse Examiners
may revoke my license without formal charges, Notiqe; or a hearing.
I hereby waive my right to appeal or complain oﬁzany Order entered by the

Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners accepting the;'volunta:y surrender of my
license. H

Affiant

Current, Address

City, State and 2ip

L
Telephone Number

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, the undersigned authoi;ty, on the ___ day
of 19 e I k

3

s

NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR
THE STATE OF TEXAS.
My Commission Expires




P st

.

)

=c>xs.ow<00>doz>rzcxmmmx>:_zm.,;e
- 9101’ BURNET ROAD, SUITE 105
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758-5260




oY 146

PS Form 3800, June 1985 ] U.5.0.P.0. 1989-234-555

91

a
Yy

312() 10 WIBUWNSOd

1MOYS 131328 LIND)

394 Aspana( 1e1aag
39 4 payuan

1O $S3IPPY pue "die

Buimoys 1haday wMmay
e

S

529 4 pue 3beisog W10
pa1aaaQ 3IBQ PUE WOUM O}
- 394 A1BMIQ RIINISEY

April 24, 1992

LIETVE
“woym 0}

(ess1070Y 935}
UV IYNOLIYNGILNG 804 10N
GIAOYd IIVHIA0T IONYHNSHI ON

VA Q314LLH3D HOd LdI303Y

TERRY PARKER
1214 VAN WINKEL
WEATHERFORD, TX. 76086

Certified Mail No. P 478 051 123

\

Dear Ms. Parker: "
Enclosed please find a sworn Complaint which has this day been filed against
you alleging one or more statutory violations or grounds to take disciplinary
action against you as a vocational nurse licensed under the Vocational Nurse
Act, Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann., Art. 4528c. )

Pursuant to the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners Rules, you are hereby
offered the opportunity to schedule a prehearing confééhnce, to be conducted at
the Board’s office to discuss possible agreed resolution of this matter, in whole
or in part. You may be represented by an atio:ney “at the prehearing
conference, or you may appear without an attorney. The dates of the prehearing
conference are May 18,19,20, 1992. You must contact ‘Patricia Cook, Supervising
Investigator, at (512) 835-2071, no later than May 11, 1992, to schedule your
prehearing conference. v

Should you choose not to schedule an appearance at the prehearing conference,
the enclosed Complaint will be presented to the Board o@;Vocational Nurse
Examiners at a regularly scheduled public meetiﬂg, for: which you will
receive advance notification. ;

A copy of the Board’s rules pertaining to prehearing?conferences is enclosed.
The proceedings relating to the prehearing conference! are confidential and your
statements made at the hearing will not be offered as evidence to support the
allegations in the Complaint. If an Agreed Order ;ia proposed as a result of
the prehearing conference, however, it will become aipublic record if accepted
and endorsed by the Board of Vocational Nurse Bxaminet?.

Should you have questions regarding the preheQ&ing conference procedure,
please contact the Investigation Division. ;

Sincerely, ? /
A nadi e
R.N. :

Marjorie A{
Executive Director

3
i

MAB/db h
Enclosure {

ce: Eva King Andries, Attorney at Law, 5909 Lookout Mt.gbrive, Austin, Texas
78731 e :

E2T TS50 ©¢h d




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS STATE OF TEXAS
vs.

TERRY LYNN PARKER Y
aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE COU@EY OF TRAVIS

iR
iy

i

COMPLAINT

BEFORE ME, the wundersigned authority, a Notary ;Public in and for the State

'
i
i

IS, Davies, who after being by
I

of Texas, on this day personally appeared Kathleen

me duly sworn, did depose and say:

As an Investigator for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners, I, Kathleen S.
pDavies, do hereby present to the Executive Director of the Board of Vocational

Nurse Examiners, the following complaint against TERRI QYNN PARKER, aka TERRI

LYNN HOTZE, a practitioner of vocational nursing in‘??exas"licensed by the Board

of Vocational Nurse Examiners with license number¥%108726, hereinafter called
Respondent .

I.
a. By Order of the Board of Vocational Nurse Ex$minera dated May 19, 1987,
Respondent’s license to practice Vocational Nursing in the State of Texas was
suspended for a period of three (3) years and that upon proof of successful
completion of a refresher course, Respondent’s license be automatically placed on

probation for the remainder of the suspension perio

b. Respondent has failed to submit documentation on or b@%ore the due date for
the successful completion of said required refresher course.

c. By said conduct, Respondent has violated the terms of her Board Order.

II.
Respondent has violated the Vocational‘Nﬁ}se Act io; rule, regulation or order

issued under the Act, contrary to Article 4528c, iSection 10 (a) (1), Revised

Civil Statutes of Texas.




COMPLAINT “I’

RE: TERRI LYNN PARKER, aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE, LVN #108726
PAGE 2

The foregoing acts constitute grounds for the Board of Vocational Nurse
Examiners to take disciplinary action as provided under Ar&icle 4528c, Revised

Civil Statutes of Texas, 1951, as amended.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, I, Kathleen 8. Davies, ‘do hereby suggest and
request the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners take disciplinary action against
TERRI LYNN PARKER, aka TERRI LYNN HOTZE, LVN #108726, in accordance with the

provisions of the laws of the State of Texas.

ttreons & Danen

Kﬂi‘mm

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME by the said Kathleen S. Davies, on this the
244 day of April, 1992. :

RY PUBLIC IN AND FO
THE STATE OF TEXAS |

{
Filed with the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners on the”3ga Q day of April,
1992, . ! ;

Executive Dixector i
Board of Vocationali'Nurse Examiners

¥




TERRY PARKER

1214 vaN winggr
WEATHERFORD, Tx




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS

9101 BURNET ROAD - SUITE 105
AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758
TELEPHONE 512/835-2071 .

f

June 19, 1992

TERRY PARKER
1214 VAN WINKEL
WEATHERFORD, TEXAS 76086

Dear Ms. Parker:

On June 16, 1992 the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners endorsed the enclosed
Agreed Board Order, and it is now in effect.

As a result of this action, your license has = been reinstated, suspended,
suspension stayed and placed on probation for :a.period of one (1) year. Your
probation is subject to certain conditions as oytlined in the Agreed Board
Order. The reports that are due from _nursing  ‘employer(s) are due monthly for
the first six (6) months on the following dates, to~wit: i

July 16, 1992 through December 16, 1992

[

Thereafter, the reports are due on the following aates, @o-wit:

March 16, 1993
June 16, 1993

Any period(s) of unemployment must be documented in writing and submitted
directly to the Board office on a quartexxﬁ\\basis throughout the term of
probation. Future non-compliance with the Vocational Nurse Act may result in a
more severe sanction. o

If you have any questions concerning this (' matter, please contact the
Investigation Division. b

Sincerely, }4%@&]

Marjorie A.
Executive Director

MAB/db
Enclosure

ce: Eva King Andries, Mt. Drive, Austin, Texas
78731 :




BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS STATE OF TEXAS

7 i
i b

vs.

TERRI LYNN PARKER
aka TERRY LYNN HOTZE

*
*
*
*
*
*

coqﬁ'rx OF TRAVIS
AGREED BOARD ORDER

i
On this day came to be considered by the Boar@iof Vocational Nurse Examiners

for the State of Texas, hereinafter referred to as the Board, the matter of

vocational nurse license number 108726, previouslyiheld by TERRI LYNN
i .: i
PARKER, aka TERRY LYNN HOTZE, hereinafter called ipplicant.

Applicant has requested for reinstatement of said previously held 1license. By
Oxrder dated May 19, 1987, the Board of Vocatiohal Nurse Examiners found that
Applicant had violated the Vocational Nurse Act, gr a rule, regulation or Order

issued under the Vocational Nurse  Act, %gxas éévised Civil Statutes

Annotated, Article 4528c.

A prehearing conference was held on May 19, 1992,? at the office of the Board of
i

4
Vocational Nurse Examiners. The conference was :conducted by Marjorie A. Bronk,

R.N., Executive Director of the Board, assisted byfvirginia'Bauman, member of the

i

Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners. Applicant éaé present and was represented

by counsel.

The conference was attended by Kathleen S. Davies, Investigator for the Board,
and Debbie Leach, Assistant Attorney General. ﬁy her notarized signature on
this Order, Applicant does hereby waive. the right to Notice of Formal Hearing

and a Formal Hearing on the Application . for Reinstatement before the

¥

Board, and to judicial review thereof, afte:i this Order is endorsed by the

1

+ gg.




AGREED BOARD ORDER .
RE: TERRI LYNN PARKER, aka TERRY LYNN HOTZE, LVN #108726
PAGE 2 ;

After reviewing the matters relative to the Application for Reinstatement at the
prehearing conference, Applicant agrees to the entryﬂof an Order dispensing with
the need for further action on this application. By Applicant’s signature on

this Order, Applicant acknowledges that she has read and understood this Order

and has approved it for consideration by the Board. "Notice Rf this reinstatement

will appear in the Board’s newsletter sent to Texas gmployets.

ORDER OF THE BOARD

THEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Vocational &Prse Examiners does
hereby order that license number 108726, previouslyli@sued to TERRI LYNN PARKER,
aka TERRY LYNN HOTZE be reinstated, suspended, witg said suspension stayed and
placed on probation for a period of one (1) year, wiéh no additional Board review

necessary or required at the completion of the probation period.

The probation of said license is subject to the foliéwing stipulations to wit:
1. That by copy of this Board Order Applicant ahall provide notice of this Board
action to her nursing employer(s), throughout the term of probation.

2. That Applicant shall cause her nursing employer(s) to submit satisfactory
reports that will include supportive documentation . regarding medication
administration to the Board office on a monthly basis for the first six (6)
months of probation. Thereafter, and throughout the remalnder of said probation,

Applicant shall cause her nursing employer(s) to submit satisfactory reports to
the Board office on a quarterly basis. %

3. That Applicant ghall work only under the diréct supervision of a licensed
medical professional throughout the term of probationi

4, That Applicant gshall not be employed by a nﬁpse registry/temporary nurse
agency or as a private duty nurse throughout the teﬁm of probation.

5. That Applicant ghall not work in an autonomous nursing position throughout
the term of probation. -
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AGREED BOARD ORDER

RE: TERRI LYNN PARKER, aka TERRY LYNN HOTZE, LVN #108726
PAGE 3

6. That Applicant ghall not work in the pos;tlon of charge nurse throughout the
term of probation.

7. That Applicant ghall not be the only licensed medi?al professional person in
the facility.

8. That Applicant shall pass only medications that have been checked and
authenticated by another RN or LVN for the first six (6) weeks of employment.

9. That Applicant shall enroll in and successfully complete a Pharmacology
course and submit documentation of successful course completion to the Board
office by the end of December, 1992. Applicant shall ‘be responsible for locating
said course and obtaining approval of Board staff. Said course shall be in-house
at a community college, university or nursxng program, or tutored by a state
approved, licensed nursing program faculty member. The expense of said course
shall be borne by Respondent. it

10. That this period of probation is Ordered so that the Applicant will have the
necessary supervision during her period of re-entry into the practice of
vocational nursing.

11. That any period(s) of unemployment mﬁst be documented in writing by
Applicant and submitted directly to the Board office on a quarterly basis
throughout the term of probation.

12, That if Applicant’s place of employment,vname,;gddress or telephone number
changes, Applicant is to notify the Board office immediately.

It is also ordered that TERRI LYNN PARKER, aka TERRY LYNN HOTZE shall comply
with all the provisions of Article 4528c,[Revised Civil Statutes of Texas.

3

This Agreed Order shall not be effective or {take effect and become enforceable

in accordance with its terms until endorsed by a miﬁority of the Board present

and voting, at its next regularly called sessioh.

A i
"~ l )
Agreed to this the /j éf day of ,’ f/Lb~!» . 192;&7

’XL\\\ A Pontlan /CQ‘DUA:’\

Signature of Applicant
" P <.
W0 E e

3 King Andries Current: Address
Attorney at Law

| | \w&“\’ﬁxw&\r\ D 1056

City, State and ip

Area C?de and Telephone Number

IE
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The State of Texas :
County of Aasto

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day pefsonally appeared TERRI
LYNN PARKER, aka TERRY LYNN HOTZE who belng duly swoin by me stated that

he or she executed the above for the purpose therein contalned, and that he or
she understood same.

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me this / Z day of /C}C}/ﬂaq

1593
/ Wi %L

Nl:;t"ncia A. Cook NOTARY PUB_LIC IN AND FOR
Pubic, State of Taas THE STATE OF TEXA
My Commesion Expines 3127134 i S

My Commission Expires 3’977 - 7‘/7/

A g
Marjorie A./Pronk, R.N.
Agent for‘&gt Board of

Vocational Nurse’ Examiners

SWORN TO D SUBSCRIBED before me, th undersiéned authority, on this the&ééghﬂg
day of ;

NOTARY PUBLIC’IN AND FOR
THE STATE [OF TEXAS
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ENDORSEMENT OF THE BOARD
To The Agreed Board Order
in the matter of Vocational Nu:sq
License No. 108726
Issued to TERRI LYNN PARKER
aka TERRY LYNN HOTZE

§

At its regularly called session, 16th day of June, 1992; came on to be considered
the indicated Agreed Board Order pertaining to TERRI LYNN PARKER, TERRY LYNN
HOTZE. The Board having reviewed the contents of said Order, the Ordexr should
be, and is hereby, endorsed as an Order of the Board and made:an official act of
the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas.

Said Order is rendered this the 16th day of June, 1992.

.

\
; 5
>

_ 2}(_(7;/ ) y/ ’i: m,"&( ;
¢ ~ /
'1 azazze - Jlde /p/a/éoﬁﬁﬂ/
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AGREED ORDER 5
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1.t
o1

ERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the ! l day of Q(CL/IAQ—- , 19 %2,

a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order waaéZerved by placement in the

U.S. Mail, first class, and addressed to the following person(s):

Teiry L. Pariﬁ;
1214-van Winkel
Weatherford, Texas 76086

Eva King Andries
Attorney at Law
5909 Lookout Mt. Drive
Austin, Texas, 78731

Marjorie Bronk{ R.N.
Executive Director i,
Agent for the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners
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,. . |24
BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS
9101 BURNET ROAD - SUITE 105

AUSTIN, TEXAS 78758
TELEPHONE ;;12/ 835-2071

.

September 3, 1993

Texxri Coburn
1214 Van Winkel
Weatherford, Tx.

Dear Ms. Coburn: :

a0
You have successfully completed your term of probation as stipulated by the
Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners. <]

All pertinent information will remain in yoér permanent records. We urge

you in the future to promote and uphold the ethicalistandards a Licensed

Vocational Nurse should practice. 4

i .
If you have any questions concerning this mat%er, please do not hesitate to
contact our office. i

i
i
I

.rely,

sie Cyrs
Investigations Divisio

/EC




